

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

### INLAND FISHERIES-CUMBERLAND COUNTY.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this SECT. 2. act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

### Chapter 204.

An Act to amend Section thirty of Chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to Inland Fisheries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section thirty of chapter forty of the Revised Statutes is Sec. 30, ch. 40, hereby amended by striking out all that part of said section between the word "apply," in the first line, and the word "to," in the third line, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows :

'Sect. 30. This chapter does not apply to fish taken in the weirs on Saint Croix river, and does not repeal the laws relating to the Saint Croix, Denny, Pemmaquam, Cobscook, East Machias and Narraguagus rivers; nor does it apply to the taking of blue-black trout; except that no person shall fish for, catch, take, kill or destroy the same, with net, seine, weir or trap, under a penalty of five dollars for the attempt, and one dollar for each blue-back trout so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, to be recovered by complaint.'

Approved February 19, 1889.

#### Chapter 205.

An Act to establish the salary of the Stenographer of the Superior Court for Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The salary of the stenographer of the superior court for the county of Cumberland, shall be fifteen hundred Superior Court, Cumberland dollars a year, payable quarterly on the first days of January, April, July and October, which shall be in full for all services now legally chargeable by him to said county.

Salary of stenographer of county, fixed.

R. S., amended.

Weirs in St. Croix river, exempt.

Restrictions as to blue-back trout.

183

Спар. 204

Inconsistent acts repealed.

### Снар. 206

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, so far as the superior court for Cumberland county is concerned, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

### Chapter 206.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifteen, Revised Statutes, relating to salaries of Judge and Register of Probate for the County of York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Salary of Judge of Probate, York county, fixed. SECT. 1. Section three of chapter one hundred and fifteen, Revised Statutes of Maine, is hereby amended in the last line thereof, so that said line shall read as follows : 'York, seven hundred dollars.'

Salary of register, fixed.

SECT. 2. Section four of said chapter is hereby amended in the last line, so that said line shall read as follows: 'York, seven hundred and fifty dollars, with two hundred and fifty dollars per year additional for clerk hire.'

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

#### Chapter 207.

An Act establishing the compensation of the Clerk of the Judicial Courts in the County of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The clerk of the judicial courts of the county of Piscataquis, shall hereafter receive an annual compensation of seven hundred dollars, to be paid out of the county treasury of said county, quarterly, on the first Monday in the months of April, July, October and February. He shall be responsible for all fees of office whether received by him or not, and shall make quarterly returns thereof to the county treasurer, before receiving his quarterly compensation.

Salary of clerk of courts, Piscataquis county, fixed.